Employer contributions  -  -  -
Acquisition/Business Combination/Divestiture - - -
Benefit payments  -  -  -
As at 31 March 2024  68.08  53.09  14.98

 (` in Lakhs)

Particular As at
31 March 2024

 As at
31 March 2023

Present value of funded obligations  68.08  52.80
Fair value of plan assets  53.09  33.73
Deficit of funded plan  14.98  19.07

Significant estimates: Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity
The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

Gratuity

 (` in Lakhs)

Particular As at
31 March 2024

 As at
31 March 2023

Discount rate 6.95% 7.15%
Salary escalation rate 10.00% 10.00%
Attrition rate
Up to 45 years 15.00% 15.00%
Above 45 years 5.00% 5.00%
Mortality rate  IALM (2012-14) Ult.  IALM (2012-14) Ult.

39TH ANNUAL REPORT

129

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Change in assumption  Impact on defined benefit obligation
Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

As at
31 March

2024

As at
31 March

2023

As at
31 March

2024

As at
31 March

2023

As at
31 March

2024

As at
31 March

2023
Discount rate +/- 1% +/- 1%  (4.00)  (3.27)  4.41  3.63
Salary escalation rate +/- 1% +/- 1%  1.61  2.62  (2.24)  (2.11)

Risk Exposure
These plans typically expose the Company to actuarial risks such as: Longevity risk and salary risk.

Maturity Analysis
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Less than
a year

Between
2-5 yrs

 Between
6-10 yrs

 Over 10 yrs  Total

As at 31 March 2024
Defined Benefit Obligation  5.73  25.30  49.30  (12.25)  68.08
Total  5.73  25.30  49.30  (12.25)  68.08

As at 31 March 2023
Defined Benefit Obligation  4.38  18.76  39.23  (9.57)  52.80
Total  4.38  18.76  39.23  (9.57)  52.80

18 Other non-financial liabilities
 (` in Lakhs)

Particular As at
31 March 2024

 As at
31 March 2023

Others  3.41  1.71
Other payables:
- Statutory remittances (Contributions to PF, Service Tax, GST etc.)  630.18  42.87
Total  633.59  44.58

19 Equity Share Capital
 (` in Lakhs)

Particular As at
31 March 2024

 As at
31 March 2023

(i) 	Authorized Share Capital
	 2,00,00,000 Equity Shares (Previous Year 2,00,00,000)of Rs. 10/- each  2,000.00  2,000.00
(ii) Issued
	 1,31,22,558 Equity shares (Previous Year 1,31,22,558 )of Rs. 10/- each  1,312.26  1,312.26
(iii) Subscribed and fully paid
	 1,29,80,258 Equity Shares (Previous Year 1 29 80 258) of Rs. 10/- each  1,298.03  1,298.03
(iv) Share forfietured
	 1,42,300 Equity shares @ Rs.5/- (Previous Year: 1,42,300 Equity Shares)  7.12  7.12

39TH ANNUAL REPORT

130

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

[…]

Acquisition/Business Combination/Divestiture  0.71 -  0.71
Benefit payments  (10.21)  (10.21)  -
As at 31 March 2024  325.63  266.00  59.63

(` in Lakhs)

Particular  As at
31 March 2024

 As at
31 March 2023

Present value of funded obligations  325.63  320.06
Fair value of plan assets  266.00  236.17
Deficit of funded plan  59.63  83.89

Significant estimates: Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity

The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

Gratuity

(` in Lakhs)

Particular  As at
31 March 2024

 As at
31 March 2023

Discount rate 6.95% 6.55%

Salary escalation rate 10% to 15% 10% to 15%

Attrition rate

Up to 45 years 5% to 15 % 5% to 15 %

Above 45 years 2% to 5% 2% to 5%

Mortality rate  IALM (2012-14) Ult.  IALM (2012-14) Ult.

39TH ANNUAL REPORT

183

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (contd…)

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Change in assumption

 Impact on defined benefit obligation

Increase in assumption  Decrease in assumption

 As at
31 March 2024

 As at
31 March 2023

 As at
31 March 2024

 As at
31 March 2023

 As at
31 March 2024

 As at
31 March 2023

Discount rate +/- 1% +/- 1%  (20.57)  (16.18)  23.13  (4.47)

Salary escalation rate +/- 1% +/- 1%  12.11  (7.05)  (12.09)  (14.11)

Risk Exposure

Maturity Analysis
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Less than
a year

Between
2-5 yrs

 Between
6-10 yrs  Over 10 yrs  Total

As at 31 March 2024
Defined Benefit Obligation  39.70  131.92  151.86  2.15  325.63
Total  39.70  131.92  151.86  2.15  325.63

As at 31 March 2023
Defined Benefit Obligation  36.52  105.79  118.28  (58.31)  202.29
Total  36.52  105.79  118.28  (58.31)  202.29

20 Other non-financial liabilities
(` in Lakhs)

Particular  As at
31 March 2024

 As at
31 March 2023

Other Payables  3.40  1.66
Dividend Payable  -  -
Statutory remittances (Contributions to PF, Service Tax, GST etc.)  768.87  124.98
Total  772.27  126.63

21 Equity Share Capital
(` in Lakhs)

 Particular  As at
31 March 2024

 As at
31 March 2023

(i) 	 Authorized Share Capital
	 2,00,00,000 Equity Shares (Previous Year 2,00,00,000)of Rs. 10/- each  2,000.00  2,000.00
(ii) 	Issued
	 1,31,22,558 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each  1,312.26  1,312.26
(iii) 	Subscribed and fully paid
	 1,29,80,258 Equity Shares (Previous Year 1,29,80,258) of Rs. 10/- each  1,298.03  1,298.03
(iv) 	Share forfeiture
	 1,42,300 Equity shares @ Rs.5/- (Previous Year: 1,42,300 Equity Shares)  7.12  7.12

39TH ANNUAL REPORT

184

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (contd…)